C-22-647 refer to C-22-583

## PROJECT SENTINEL

## TASK ORDER NO. 1 TO THE MASTER SERVICES AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF ELK GROVE AND FLOCK GROUP, INC.

THIS TASK ORDER ("Task Order"), dated for convenience this 24<sup>th</sup> day of October, 2022 is made and entered into by and between Flock Group, Inc., a Delaware corporation registered with the California Secretary of State ("CONSULTANT") and the City of Elk Grove, a California ("CITY") pursuant to the Master Services Contract entered into the parties on or about October 10, 2022, with contract ref. C-22-583 ("Master Services Contract"). The City and Consultant agree as follows:

## **AGREEMENT**

- (1) <u>INCORPORATION OF MASTER SERVICES CONTRACT</u>. This Task Order hereby incorporates by reference all terms and conditions set forth in the Master Services Contract for Automatic License Plate Readers ("ALPR") and related equipment, software, and services.
- (2) <u>Scope of Service</u>. Consultant agrees to perform the work set forth in <u>Exhibit A</u> of the Master Services Contract and install ALPR(s) at the location(s) stated below ("Location(s)"):
  - 1. At or around Civic Center Drive at Allen Ranch Way
  - 2. Lotz Parkway at Mallett Way

(3)	<u>Time of Performance.</u> Consultant shall complete installation of the ALPR(s) at the Location(s) between the following dates:
	Installation start date:November 7, 2022
	Installation end date:December 15, 2022
	Unless amended, modified, or changed pursuant to Section 10 of the Master Services Contract, Consultant shall remove the ALPR(s) from the Location(s) between the following dates:
	Removal start date:November 7, 2023
	Removal end date:December 15, 2023

- (4) <u>Compensation</u>. Consultant shall be compensated at the rates set forth in <u>Exhibit</u> <u>C</u> (Compensation and Method of Payment) of the Master Services Contract.
- (5) <u>Notice to Proceed</u>. Prior to commencing work under this Task Order, Consultant

shall receive a written "Notice to Proceed" from City. A Notice to Proceed shall not be issued until all necessary insurance has been received. City shall not be obligated to pay Consultant for any services prior to issuance of the Notice to Proceed.

(6) <u>Signatures.</u> The individuals executing this Task Order represent and warrant that they have the right, power, legal capacity, and authority to enter into and to execute this Task Order on behalf of the respective legal entities of the Consultant and the City. This agreement shall inure to the benefit of and be binding upon the parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns.

AGREED to this 9th day of November, 20<sup>22</sup>, by the Parties as follows:

Approved to as form:

CONSULTANT

By: Mark Smith
11/8/2022 | 4:31 PM PST

Approved as to form:

CITY OF ELK GROVE

By: Jonathan P. Hobbs, City Attorney

Attest to:

By: Jason Lindgren, City Clerk

Dated: 11/9/2022 | 12:17 PM PST